# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7794537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GARY N. WORTZ	02/24/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLUEGRASS EYE SURGERY, PSC	
Street Address:	325 W. WALNUT STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	LEBANON	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40033	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17457360

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497600404

**Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OMGAO.001C9	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN JOHNSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan Johnson/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2023	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Fully Executed Assignment (Wortz to Bluegrass) - OMGAO.001C9#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment (Wortz to Bluegrass) - OMGAO.001C9#page2.tif

PATENT 507747389 REEL: 062680 FRAME: 0075

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

Whereas, Gary N. Wortz, of 3 65 Hemingway Lane, Lexington, Kentucky 40513, an individual (hereinafter "Wortz"), own; certain ideas and designs for a Prosthetic Capsular Bag and Method of Inserting the Same (he einafter the "Invention") which was filed in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/402,398 on Febru ry 22, 2012 (hereinafter "Application");

Whereas, Bluegrass Eye Surgery, PSC, of 325 W. Walnut Street, Suite 400, Lebanon, KY 40033, a Kentucky Professional Service Corporation, (hereinafter "Bluegrass Eye Surgery"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and in any United States or foreign patent, to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Bluegrass Eye Surgery the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries for reign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1833) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

It is also agreed that Bluegras Eye Surgery may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and Wortz agrees to coope ate with said Bluegrass Eye Surgery and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said Bluegrass Eye Surgery to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world

The United States Commission of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Inventions set forth in said Applications to said Bluegrass Eye Surgery.

Executed this the 24 day of February, 2012, at 2701 Richmond Rd.

Lexington, Ky (city, state).

Gary N. Wortz

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCK ! COUNTY OF PAYETTE

Before me personally appeared Gary N. Wortz, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this Z4 day of Free rugey, 2012.

My Commission expires: No EMBER 9 2015

2/2

KOLEFEB

PATENT

REEL: 062680 FRAME: 0077